

Solano County

675 Texas Street Fairfield, California 94533 www.solanocounty.com

Meeting Minutes - Action Only Board of Supervisors

John M. Vasquez (Dist. 4), Chair (707) 784-6129 Erin Hannigan (Dist. 1), Vice-Chair (707) 553-5363 Monica Brown (Dist. 2) (707) 784-3031 James P. Spering (Dist. 3) (707) 784-6136 Skip Thomson (Dist. 5) (707) 784-6130

Tuesday, October 2, 2018

8:30 AM

Board of Supervisors Chambers

18 18-645

Conduct a noticed public hearing to consider the adoption of an ordinance establishing a permanent prohibition of the establishment of commercial activities, cannabis including commercial cultivation of medicinal recreational cannabis. and commercial cannabis delivery, distribution, transportation, processing, manufacturing, retail operations, microbusinesses, collectives, cooperatives, and testing facilities of medicinal and recreational cannabis in the unincorporated areas of Solano County

On motion of Supervisor Brown, seconded by Supervisor Spering the Board approved reading the proposed ordinance establishing a permanent prohibition of the establishment of commercial cannabis activities, including commercial cultivation of medicinal and recreational cannabis, and commercial cannabis delivery, distribution, transportation, processing, manufacturing, retail operations, microbusinesses, collectives, cooperatives, and testing facilities of medicinal and recreational cannabis in the unincorporated areas of Solano County by title only and waived further reading by a majority vote. So ordered by 4-0 vote.

On motion of Supervisor Spering, seconded by Supervisor Thomson, the Board adopted Ordinance 2018-1799 establishing a permanent prohibition of the establishment of commercial cannabis activities, including commercial cultivation of medicinal and recreational cannabis, and commercial cannabis delivery, distribution, transportation, processing, manufacturing, retail operations, microbusinesses, collectives, cooperatives, and testing facilities of medicinal and recreational cannabis in the unincorporated areas of Solano County. Supervisor Brown voted no. So ordered by 3-1 vote.

On motion of Supervisor Spering, seconded by Supervisor Thomson, the Board directed that staff bring an agenda item to the Board regarding regulations for Temporary Cannabis Events and that staff bring any requests they received for these events back to the Board for approval. Chair Vasquez voted no. So ordered by 3-1 vote.

Enactment No: Ordinance 2018-1799

Solano County Page 1

Solano County Page 2